
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   11 September 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 21 September 2020 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link :   
Health and Adult Social Care O&S 21 Sept 10 am 
 

 Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live 
Events - your device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the 
Microsoft website at this link: Device Specification 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the 
meeting if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before 
clicking the link  

 Use the link at 10.00 am on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain 
access before 10.00 am 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Karen Calder 
Madge Shineton 
Roy Aldcroft 
Gerald Dakin 
Kate Halliday 
Simon Harris 

Tracey Huffer 
Simon Jones 
Heather Kidd 
Paul Milner 
Dean Carroll 
Rob Gittins 

 
Your Committee Officer is:   Amanda Holyoak  Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmNjYTkyYzYtNTExOC00MDkxLWEzYTktZDBlN2ZhOWZhNDJk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%225e57f1db-bc26-470d-992f-b9d4e2deaf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests  
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020, attached 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 am on Thursday 17 September 2020. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 16 September 2020. 
 
 

6  Health and Wellbeing Board Subgroups (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 
To receive an update on the current work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and scrutinise the role, work undertaken and objectives of its Subgroups.  A 
report is attached.   
 
Contact:  Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, val.cross@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

7  Improved Better Care Fund (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
 
To scrutinise the operation and performance of the Improved Better Care Fund 
and understand the contingency planning for arrangements when funding ends.  
A report and presentation are attached.  
 
Contact:  Tanya Miles, Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Housing  
tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 



8  Work Programme (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
To consider current proposals for the Committee’s Work Programme (attached) 
 
Contact Danial Webb, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 
danial.webb@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Virtual meeting held on 20 July 2020 
10.00 am - 12.48 pm  

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  
Councillors Karen Calder (Chair), Madge Shineton (Vice Chair), Roy Aldcroft, 
Gerald Dakin, Kate Halliday, Simon Harris, Tracey Huffer, Simon Jones, Heather Kidd and 
Paul Milner 
 
 
48 Apologies for Absence  
 
49 Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members were reminded to disclose any pecuniary interest in any matters to be discussed 
not included in the register of interests and leave the Meeting prior to the matter being 
discussed.  Councillor Tracey Huffer reported that she was a nurse at a GP Practice in 
Ludlow and Councillor Simon Harris said he was the Director of a Care Home in Much 
Wenlock.    
 
50 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
51 Public Question Time  
 
Public Questions relating to Covid 19 had been submitted by Diane Peacock.  The full 
questions and answers provided to them are attached to the webpage for the meeting.   
 
52 Member Question Time  
 
There were no questions from Members.   
 
53 Shropshire Care Home Covid-19 Support and Resilience Plan  
 
Deborah Webster, Service Manager Commissioning and Governance and Sue Lloyd, 
Public Health consultant presented a report which summarised the ongoing work of 
Shropshire Council with care homes in the County through the pandemic. The Care Home 
Support and Resilience Plan drew together the ongoing work and support to care homes 
across the STP.  The partnership was strong and robust and work had been effective 
throughout the pandemic.   
 
The Chair thanked officers for presenting the report and invited questions and comments 
from Members.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

In response to questions and observations from Members, the Service Manager and 
Assistant Director Social Care and Housing explained that: 
 

 Support had been provided to care homes from the beginning of March but the 
requirement to restrict visitors had been implemented throughout the month, with 
government guidance not being
[...]
ir commented that the Committee had been reassured by the exemplary level of 
co-operation across the system and the excellent working relationship with Shropshire 
Partners in Care.  She thanked all officers for this excellent work and asked that the 
Committee’s appreciation be passed on to care home staff.   
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health added his thanks for the 
extraordinary efforts of officers in making the system as straight forward as possible for 
care providers, particularly in relation to accessing clear information, PPE and funding.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee add its support for rapid implementation of seven day rolling testing 
by means of a letter from the Chair.   
 
 
54 Shropshire Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced her report (copy attached to signed minutes) 
which included an update on COVID-19 within Shropshire, the Local Response to Test 
and Trace and the publication of the Local Outbreak Control  2020.   She also provided a 
presentation (copy also attached to signed minutes) reflecting on the time since the 
Committee had last met.  
 
To date in Shropshire there had been 1,410 cases, and 248 deaths in the community, care 
home and hospital sectors.  Every life lost had been tragic and the pandemic had 
impacted on every single person.   
 
The presentation showed how the pattern across Shropshire had differed to that of the 
national one being delayed, longer and flatter.  The pandemic had progressed to an 
outbreak stage and a close eye needed to be kept on the situation - local outbreaks would 
happen and preparation was needed for a potential second peak.  She referred to the 
phenomenal collaboration over the last months and the Outbreak Plan was built on this 
good practice.  The Plan was a live one which would be updated and strengthened 
continually to taken into account new guidelines and improved understanding of the 
disease.   
 
Members noted that in Shropshire, 57% of the population had some sort of clinical 
vulnerability including those in deprived areas, lower paid roles, BAME or in care home 
settings.  The Plan had particular focus on these groups and acknowledged wider 
economic needs and social impacts during the outbreak situation.   
 
The Director emphasised that it was a system wide plan with priorities within it owned by 
different parts of the system with the public and communities having a significant role to 
play.  It focused on prevention of spread and set out operational procedures for all 
settings.  When outbreaks occurred, they would need to be identified and managed 
quickly with an approach that reflected local need.  The Plan was also designed to ensure 
the system would be ready for if and when there was a second wave.   
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, the Director of Public Health 
reported that: 
 

 Some Pillar 2 testing data was made available to the Council and this included 
postcode but more data would be very useful and the Committee’s support in 
requesting this would be welcomed.   

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 The responsibility for mobile testing units was passing to Directors of Public Health 
– Telford and Wrekin and Shropshire both had one and additional ones could be 
called on if necessary.  These were currently sited in Shrewsbury and Oswestry.   

 

 There was currently a complex system of testing in place which it was hoped to 
simplify as much as possible.  It was intended that very local testing sites could be 
set up in towns and villages if necessary.  The national track, trace and test system 
was currently achieving a 75% follow up rate.  Many pe
[...]
ion outside of the work 
place itself.   Specific targeting of support to some businesses and communities 
was underway.   

 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health and Consultant in Public Health for the 
report and for the huge amount of work it represented. 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Chair write on behalf of the Committee to the Regional and National Conveners 
Team supporting the request for greater access to Pillar 2 testing data 
 
55 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the proposed work programme and suggested future areas for 
inclusion.  These included:  emergency out of hours dentistry; access to drugs during the 
pandemic; a regular agenda item on covid; impact of covid on other health services and 
access to them;  issues in accessing transport for outpatient appointments; care home 
demands on GPs and PCNs, and links with domiciliary care; suicide rate, particularly in 
rural areas.   
  
A member suggested that the work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on access to and the funding of mental health support be reported to the Shropshire 
Committee so that it could feed into this work if necessary.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
officer recommended that issues raised both in this committee and at the People Overview 
Committee in relation to CAMHS be fed into the work of the Joint HOSC and that these 
committees be kept up to date with the work.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer and Chair agreed to meet to consider these 
suggestions and bring an updated suggested work programme report to the next meeting.   
 

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Report to the Health Overview Scrutiny Committee: Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) 
 
Date of meeting: 21st September 2020 
 
Presenti
[...]
 HWBB works closely with the STP to provide a system wide approach to health and wellbeing. 
STP updates are standing agenda item at Board meetings and both groups have similar or linked 
identified priorities. Some are indicated in the table below and reflected in the Governance Structures 
of the STP which recognises the responsibility between the STP and the HWBs. (See Figure 2) 
 

HWBB  STP  

Healthy weight and physical activity 
 

Healthy weight  
 

Alcohol Alcohol abuse and alcoholism   
 

Mental Heath Mental Health 

Adverse Childhood Experiences Mental Health - Trauma Informed Care. Developing a 
digital solution to support trauma informed care for 
people who have had adverse experiences in 
childhood 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: STP Recovery & New Normal Governance Structure (Sept 2020) 

Page 8



3 
 

4. Statutory duties 
It is the responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board to: 
 

 Identify the priority health and wellbeing needs in our area through the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment undertaken by Public Health. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
uses evidence to identify health needs within the Shropshire population. This information is 
then used in the planning and commissioning of services to ensure that we are prioritising the 
most important areas of health and wellbeing.  
A sub group that reports into the HWBB will be developed to facilitate and operationalise this 
work. 
 

 Develop a Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Board launched a five-
year Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2016, which sets out the long-term vision for Shropshire 
and includes identifying the immediate priority areas for action and how Shropshire intends to 
address these. The strategy for 2021-2026 is currently in development. 

 To lead on the integration of commissioning, service delivery and pooled budget 
arrangements, which includes the Better Care Fund (BCF) 

 To publish and keep up to date a sta
[...]
he development and implementation of a framework and actions of public engagement and communications 

plans within Shropshire Council area for local Outbreak Control Plans and local outbreak response;   

Page 14



9 
 

 *Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f) Oversee delivery of any local actions as identified through public facing engagement and escalate any action as 
appropriate  

g) Monitor levels of infection to be assured that the Outbreak Plan has been developed and is being delivered and 
communicated appropriately. 

h) Provide assurance and recommendations to partners and relevant bodies about the public and community 
engagement and communications for the management of local outbreaks  

 
4.0  Membership 
Members of the Board will be including cross party representation and nominated representatives from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and system partners. 

Other individuals may be invited to any meeting as and when appropriate. Members may nominate a relevant substitute if 
they are unavailable to attend a meeting.   The composition and terms of reference of the Board will be reviewed by the 
Board no less frequently than once every 12 months and after three months.  

The Board will be chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Climate Change. In the event that neither 
the chair nor deputy are present to chair the meeting, a chairperson will be elected from the remaining members.   

 
5.0  Support 

Public Health will provide administrative support to the Board. 
 
6.0  Quorum 

The Board shall be Quorate if any three persons are present including the Chair and/or  
Vice-Chair. 
 
7.0  Frequency of Meetings 

The Board shall meet with such frequency as are required but as a minimum fortnightly until September 2020 when the 
frequency of the meeting will be reviewed. Additional meetings and sub-meetings shall be scheduled when appropriate and 
as required to respond to local need/issues arising. 

  
7.0 Accountability  

Member Title Organisation 

Dean Carroll* Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health & Climate Change 

Shropshire Council 

Gwilym Butler Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place 
Planning & Regulatory Services 

Shropshire Council 

Lezley Picton Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Waste & 
Communications 

Shropshire Council 

Rob Gittins Deputy Portfolio Holder, Public Health  Shropshire Council 

Heather Kidd Councillor (Liberal Democrats) Shropshire Council 

Kate Halliday Councillor (Labour) Shropshire Council 

Lynn Cawley Chief Officer Healthwatch 

Jackie Jeffrey Chief Executive – CAB  Shropshire Voluntary & 
Community Sector Assembly 

Ray Wickson  Chair  Shropshire Association of Local 
Councils (SALC)   

Richard Sheehan  Chief Executive  Chamber of Commerce 

Nicky Jacques Tbc SPIC 

tbc Tbc Schools 

Penny Bason Communities COVID Lead Shropshire Council  

Andrea Harper Head of Communications and 
Engagement  

Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
CCG 

Andy Begley Interim Chief Exec Shropshire Council  

Mo Lansdale  Shropshire Local Policing 
Commander 

West Mercia Police 

Rachel Robinson  Director of Public Health Shropshire Council 

Maria Jones  Communication Lead Shropshire Council 

Sarah Dodds Engagement Lead Shropshire Council  
 

Page 15



10 
 

The Board will be accountable to the public through to the public facing Shropshire Health & Wellbeing Boards and link 
with the Governance of the Local Outbreak Management Plan (appendix 1). 
 
8.0 Confidentiality  

All information presented to the board will be confidential.  All persons sitting on the board will be expected to adhere to 
confidentiality protocols.  Any actions or decisions that need to be made public, will be made public facing via the HWB.  

Page 16



 

 

Health & Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 September 2020 

Tanya Miles 01743 25811 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) and Projects 

 
Responsible Officer   Tanya Miles 

E-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 255811 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

requested a report on the Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF), detailing 
the outcomes achieved against the metrics and plans for the future. 
  

1.2  This report will summarise this council’s allocation of the IBCF and some 
of the projects implemented using the IBCF funds.  This report will also 
revisit the progress to date in meeting the required IBCF metrics.  There 
will be complimentary presentation which will further describe the impact 
of the different projects, which have been implemented using the IBCF. 

 
 Background to IBCF  
1.3 The Care Act places a duty on the Local Authority to respond to people 

with social care needs in acute hospital settings within a defined timeline.  
 
 Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) 
1.4 A delayed transfer of care (DToC) is where a patient is ready and safe to 

leave hospital care, but is unable to do so, and remains occupying a 
hospital bed. 
 

1.5 Keeping patients in hospital longer than required can have a number of 
detrimental effects, and long stays can affect patient morale, mobility, and 
increase the risk of hospital acquired infections.  

 
1.6 DToC’s are reported and monitored nationally, and Local Authorities risk 

performance and financial penalties where response times in relation to 

discharging people from hospital have not been met. 

Health and Adult Social Care  

Overview and Scrutiny  

Committee 

 
21 September 2020 

 

 Item 

Public 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk


 

 

Health & Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 September 2020 

Tanya Miles 01743 25811 2 

1.7 With the continuing demand for acute hospital beds, there is a recognition 
that many conditions can be managed safely within the patient’s own 
home to avoid unnecessary hospital admission. 

 
1.8 The IBCF grant provide
[...]
e the 
pressure in the hospitals, by quickly finding the right support for 
discharged patients.  

 

 I have shown in this report the excellent outcomes in DToC’s, prior 
to the pause and suspension of DToC targets by Central 
Government in March. I have also highlighted the way in which the 

Page 33



 

 

Health & Adult Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 September 2020 

Tanya Miles 01743 25811 18 

service has adapted in response to Covid 19 and continues to 
maintain excellent outcomes.  

 

 The service is confident that we can maintain the low levels of 
Delayed Transfers of Care attributed to the Council and continue 
to work with health and social care partners to ensure patients do 
not stay in an acute hospital bed for any longer than they need to. 

 

6.0 Conclusion - Continue to grow 

 

6.1 Whilst we are awaiting confirmation of whether the IBCF grant will be 

rolled over into base budget, we are continuing to lobby Central 

Government via the LGA and ADASS to commit to make the IBCF grant 

permanent so that we make long term plans.  

6.2 We remain reassured that Central Government understands our financial 

position and the potential impact to service delivery if sustainable plans 

are not put in place.  

6.3 The IBCF grant has enabled us to take bold steps in the delivery of our 

services. It has provided us with a valuable evidence based learning 

platform and allowed us to test out opportunities to make real and 

sustainable differences across the health and social care economy.  

6.4 Despite the increased demand in service, we have been able to use the 

IBCF schemes to align and embed the ethos set out by Central 

Government of empowering people to manage their healthcare and better 

integration across the health, social care, the voluntary and community 

sectors.  

6.5 We are proud of what we have achieved so far and have ambitious plans 

for the future.  Now is the opportunity to gain more traction on the work 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 
10.00 am - 12.29 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  
Councillors Karen Calder (Chair), Madge Shineton (Vice-Chair), Roy Aldcroft, 
Gerald Dakin, Kate Halliday, Simon Harris, Tracey Huffer, Simon Jones, Heather Kidd and 
Paul Milner 
 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
58 Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests  
 
No pecuniary interests were disclosed.  Councillor Kate Halliday reported that she was a 
member of a professional body of which the addiction service in Shropshire is a Member 
of.  Councillor Tracey Huffer reported that she was employed by a GP Surgery in Ludlow.  
Councillor Madge Shineton reported that she was a member of Health Concern 
Kidderminster Hospital.  
 
59 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
60 Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions 
 
61 Member Question Time  
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
62 Health and Wellbeing Board Subgroups  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board introduced the paper before the Committee 
and outlined its membership, statutory duties, vision, objective and aims and mechanisms 
of delivery through sub groups.  The Board was not able to instruct services to make 
changes but could challenge, reflect and recommend activity for commissioning partners.  
Success was dependent on positive engagement from all partner members. 
 
In response to Committee comments and questions, particularly around the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA), he reported that: 
 

 The Co-chair of the Board took an active role and the Council’s relationship with the 
CCG was good. 



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 

 He regretted that the JSNA was not yet where it should be.  The Board would look to 
establish a narrative to set the context alongside the data available.  The new Director 
of Public Health’s background and ambition would help further identify health 
inequalities and need across Shropshire but the pandemic had put that work back 
considerably.   

 

 The Board had last considered the JSNA at a time pre-pandemic, and had agreed the 
establishment of a working sub group across the system to consider how to progress it.  
It was intended to sub-regionalise the data to integrate with economic data and base 
that around the Place Plans.  This would allow full understanding of the needs of 
communities in Shropshire, especially in relation to PCNs.  

  

 Governance around the Board might appear complex but was clearer than many other 
parts of the health economy.  The CCG Board and Council’s Cabinet were the only 
responsible executives capable of making decisions.   The Joint Commissioning Board 
worked to co-ordinate commissioning activities across the  health and social care 
economy. 

 

 Establishment of the STPs to attempt to bring together health care providers and 
commissioners to simplify and improve outcomes in local health and social care 
systems, had neglected to take into consideration existing Health and Wellbeing 
Boards.  The Board now had a reasonable working relationship with the STP and along 
with Telford and Wrekin Health and Wellbeing Board, was starting to align activities 
and responsibility across the wider footprint of STP.  Until primary legislation removed 
distinct Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Health and Wellbeing Boards the disparate 
system would continue.   
 

 There was now a considerable degree of co-ordinated work carrying on across STP 
and both Health and Wellbeing Boards.    Having just one CCG would mean that 
commissioning of health and social care services would be further streamlined and 
simplified. 

 

 The H&WB membership did not include a representative from the Area Pharmaceutical 
Committee.  The H&WB had observer status on the Local Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee at which the Medicines Management Lead for NHSE was 
present.   

 

 With regard to a suggestion made about a larger pooled budget beyond the 
requirements of the Better Care Fund - this would require a release of sovereignty over 
funds which was not a short term prospect in a system where all partners were 
stressed financially.  However, jointly commissioned posts and jointly commissioned 
pieces of discrete work were possible.   
 

 Co-ordination of drug and alcohol abuse services and clinical commissioning of mental 
health services was a source of challenge to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
Responding to comments that there was a core of people being excluded from mental 
health services due to drug and alcohol problems, he said he would look at this with a 
view to bringing the issue to the Board.  The Drug and alcohol strategy was currently 



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

being updated and a consultation document under development.  The importance of 
prevention, helping people early on and multi-agency working was recognised with 
strategies under development to engage local stakeholders.   
 

 The Board continued to press for improvements in mental health service across 
Shropshire.  The Council’s Public Health Team had done some extremely good work in 
relation to mental health and suicide which had demonstrated the Council’s ability too 
co-ordinate an approach and bring together a good strategy and encourage 
commissioning in support of that.  It continued to request progress reports.  The 
failings around SEND had been highlighted at Board meetings and progress had been 
frustrating.  The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services advised on how the Health and 
Wellbeing Board could contribute to improving outcomes in children’s services.   
 

 The Scrutiny Officer reported that the SEND action plan was to be considered at the 
People Overview Committee shortly and the Chair said she would attend this meeting. 

 

 The role of the Board’s Commissioning sub-group besides commissioning of Better 
Care Fund activity was to look at opportunities and progress areas where there was 
shared ambition to commission services across the CCG.  For example, hospital 
discharge work and two carers in a car.  This work ensured the right vision and 
strategy and Social prescribing and preventative work had been considered by this 
group.   

 

 The Chair of the Board reiterated that it could demonstrate best practice, evidence 
need, share and pull together a strategy for partners to buy into but ultimately 
individual organisations had sovereignty over funds and decision making.    

 
The Committee observed that the pandemic had shown the importance of working 
together.  The discussion had also underlined the importance of having a JSNA supplying 
evidence for more integrated commissioning.  The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board said he absolutely agreed with this and the Board’s commitment to progress the 
JSNA remained undiminished.   
 
The Committee thanked the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Director of 
Public Health for attending the meeting and providing candid answers to questions.  
 
AGREED 
 
That a clear resourced plan to create the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for health 
services be presented to the 25 January 2020 meeting along with further information 
about the work of the Commissioning Sub-Group. 
 
63 Improved Better Care Fund  
 
The Chair welcomed Tanya Miles, Deborah Webster and Patricia Blackstock to the 
meeting.  They outlined the report and gave a presentation, copies are attached to the 
signed minutes. 
 



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

In response to comments and questions raised by Committee Members, Officers 
explained that 
 

 In developing a rural solution for two carers in a car, a pilot in the south west of the 
county was being carried out involving outreach services from care homes and utilising 
domiciliary care workers.  It was confirmed that local members would be involved in 
conversations once it had been identified what was possible. 
 

 There were multiple referral pathways for the two carers in a car service, including via 
Social Workers, GPs, A&E and the ambulance service.  It was hoped to replicate all of 
these pathways once a rural area service was up and running.   
 

 It was confirmed that the service could be used for of end of life care 
 

 Some of the carers were nurses, this was not a requirement but an enhanced level of 
training would be needed for the job 
 

 If the fund were to be removed, an equalities impact assessment would be conducted 
and savings elsewhere would be sought.  ADASS And LGA had made powerful 
statements on the importance of the funding to the Health and Social Care Select 
Committee  
 

 The clinical information accompanying the patient included that identified through the 
multi-disciplinary fact finding assessment on transfer to community hospitals 
 

 Discharge to assess beds were contracted with providers and GPs were contracted to 
provide support to these. 
 

 All discharge to assess beds were located in Shropshire.  If a patient’s GP was located 
over the Welsh border the GP support they received when in a discharge to assess 
bed would come from the GP contracted to supply it - but they would liaise as 
necessary with the Welsh GP 
 

 Comments from a Member about lack of co-ordination around a discharge meeting 
were noted.   Weekly meetings were held with Redwoods – and officers were aware of 
issues regarding the degree of support available in the community. Additional social 
work capacity was being directed into mental health. 
 

 Lobbying central government to roll over the ICBF grant into base budget continued. 
 
Members commented on the excellent work of the START team and were interested in 
hearing more about how it worked at a future meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care reflected on the presentation and discussion 
during the meeting.  He paid tribute to the fantastic team of officers delivering cutting edge 
schemes and deserved considerable credit.  100% satisfaction levels had been achieved 
by the two carers in a car scheme, and each scheme was making significant savings.  The 
projects had delivered immediate impact and vastly reduced delayed transfers of care, 
helping avoid patient decompensation and hospital inquired infections.  He reiterated that 



Minutes of the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

the Health and Social Care system was now working together as never before and this 
was delivering huge benefits.  If the IBCF funding came to an end these schemes would 
still need to be funded somehow.   
 
The Scrutiny officer reported on work being undertaken by the Joint HOSC on mental 
health. 
 
The Chair pointed out that the request for this item was to highlight risks of funding not 
being forthcoming into the future and the impact this would have on schemes which had 
demonstrated considerable benefits and savings and improved quality of life for 
Shropshire residents.  The Committee asked for a further report once there was more 
known about the future funding position. 
 
Officers agreed to circulate two recent documents from government – National Adult 
Social Care Winter Plan and Social Care Task Force Report.  The Committee asked for 
more information about the Winter Plan for the next meeting. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for attending and answering questions.   
 
AGREED 
 
That a report on the Adult Social Care Winter Plan be provided for the next meeting.   
 
That a further report on IBCF be provided to the Committee once more was known about 
the future funding position. 
 
64 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered proposals for its work programme.  The Scrutiny Officer said 
he would add in the suggestions made earlier in the meeting and meet with the Chair to 
decide on best timing for these items. 
 
A Member asked for an update on the Broseley Project and it was agreed that this would 
be circulated outside of a meeting.   
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


